

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

APPEAL NO. 21-0777
POLK COUNTY CVCV 060899
IOWA DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
5066270

ROSA CHAVEZ,
Claimant/Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

MS TECHNOLOGY, LLC and WESTFIELD
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents/Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY HON. JUDGE SARAH CRANE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

IOWA FEDERATION OF LABOR, AFL-CIO

Jay M. Smith, AT0007387
Smith & McElwain Law
Office



530 Frances Building
505 Fifth Street
P.O. Box 1194
Sioux City, IA 51102
Telephone: 712/255-
8094 Facsimile:
712/255-3825 Email:
smitmcel@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI
CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT REGARDING IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d).....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PURPOSE OF IOWA’S WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE IS SERVED BY A DECISION FINDING CLAIMANT’S ROTATOR CUFF INJURY TO BE A BODY OF THE WHOLE INJURY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 85.34(2)(V).....	9
A. The Establishment of a Bright-Line Rule Effectuates the Policy Purpose of Iowa’s Workers’ Compensation Statute.....	9
B. The Establishment of a Bright-Line Rule Protects Iowa’s Social Safety Net and Incentivizes Employers to Make Workplaces Safe.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA CASES

<i>Tunnicliff v. Bettendorf, et. al.</i> , 204 Iowa 168, 214 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 1927).....	13
---	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. White</i> , 37 S.Ct. 247, 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	12
--	----

STATUTES

Iowa Code section 85.34(2)(n) (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code section 85.34(2)(v) (2017)	<i>passim</i>

RULE

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d)	9
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

P. Blake Keating, “Historical Origins of Workmen’s Compensation Laws in the United States: Implementing the European Social Insurance Idea,” 11 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 279 (Winter 2002).....	10, 11, 12
United States Department of Labor, “Does the Workers’ Compensation System Fulfill its Obligations to Injured Workers,” 2016 at 2-3 at https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OASP/files/WorkersCompensation SystemReport.pdf (accessed August 5, 2021).....	13, 14, 17, 18
United States Government Accountability Office, “Workplace Safety and Health: Additional Data Needed to Address Continued Hazards in the Meat and Poultry Industry,” 2016 at at https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-16-337.pdf (accessed August 5, 2021).....	8
United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration, “Prevention of Musculoskeletal Injuries in Poultry Processing,” 2013 at https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/OSHA3213.pdf	

(accessed August 5, 2021).....8, 15, 16
United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration,
“Safety and Health Guide for the Meatpacking Industry,” 1988 at
<https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/osha3108.pdf>
(accessed August 5, 2021).....16
